money therefor has been paid by the said Samuel Custer, and the said agreement or contract on his part in all other respects satisfied and performed.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—the nineteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS M·KEAN.

-----CHAPTER LX.

An ACT to repeal the nineteenth section of the act to regulate the general elections within this commonwealth.

SECTION I. B^E it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, The 19th That the nineteenth section of the act, entitled "An act to regulate the general elections within this commonwealth," be, and election law the same is hereby repealed.

repealed

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

WE DO HEREBY CERTIFY, That the bill entitled " An act to repeal the nineteenth section of the act to regulate the general elections within this commonwealth," was presented to the Governor on Tuesday the tenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seven, and was not returned by him within ten days (Sundays excepted), and therefore, agreeably to the constitution, has become a law.

Lancaster, 23d March, 1807. MATTHEW HUSTON, Clerk of the House of Representatives.

GEO. BRYAN, Clerk of the Senate.

CHAPTER LXI.

→:②:**~**

An ACT authorizing certain persons therein named, to lease a tract of land, situate in Falls township, Bucks county, and to appropriate the rents thereof for the education of poor children in said township.

THEREAS William Penn, formerly proprietor and Governor of the late province of Pennsylvania, in consideration of certain persons holding lands in Falls township, Bucks county, by grants from the duke of York, having con-